

---

**In the Court of Special Appeals**

---

September Term, 2004

No. 1789

---

KARL ULF WILHELM HEDBERG,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ANNICA MADELAINE DETTHOW,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Maryland  
(The Honorable Nelson W. Rupp, Jr., Judge)

---

**BRIEF AND RECORD EXTRACT**

---

Susan Silber  
Silber & Perlman, P.A.  
7000 Carroll Avenue, Suite 200  
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912  
(301) 891-2000

Shannon Minter  
Lena Ayoub  
National Center for Lesbian Rights  
1325 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 737-0012

Susan Sommer  
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund  
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 809-8585

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Circuit Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Ms. Detthow And Misapplied The Legal Standard For Evaluating A Petition To Modify Custody By Failing to Make Any Inquiry Into XXXXX’s Best Interests Despite Evidence of Adverse Changes In His Circumstances Resulting From the Restriction .....	9
A.    Mr. Hedberg Demonstrated Changed Circumstances.....	9
B.    Protecting The Best Interest Of The Child Is Of “Transcendent” Importance In All Stages of Custody Proceedings, Including Modification Actions .....	11
C.    The Circuit Court Misapplied The Law Governing Custody Modifications By Divorcing Its Analysis From XXXXX’s Best Interests And Failing To Examine The Record Facts Based On Their Materiality To The Limited Modification Sought.....	13
1.    The Circuit Court erred by refusing to examine XXXXX’s best interests.....	13
2.    The Circuit Court failed to analyze whether the changed circumstances were “material” in light of the child’s best interests and the specific modification sought.....	16

II. The Circuit Court Erred By Ignoring Established Maryland Law Requiring Restrictions On A Parent’s Right To Reside With A Non-Marital Partner To Be Premised On Careful Findings Of Harm To A Child ..... 19

III. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Consider Or Apply *Lawrence v. Texas* Which, Together With *Troxel v. Granville*, Established That The Custody Restriction Is Unconstitutional ..... 24

IV. The Circuit Court’s Rationale Effectively Denies Any Forum For Relief From A Harmful Restriction That Has Been Shown To Be Unconstitutional By Intervening Case Law ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

VERBATIM TEXT OF STATUTES AND RULES ..... 32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**US Constitution**

**Fed. 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment..... 21 et passim**

**US Supreme Court Cases**

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 479 U.S. 186 (1986) ..... 20, 24, 25, 26

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 1, 2, 10, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27,28

*Palmore v. Sidoti*, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 28

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 21, 22, 24, 27

**Maryland Cases**

*Bienenfeld v. Bennett-White*, 91 Md. App. 488, 605 A.2d 172 (1992)... 15, 16, 17

*Boswell v. Boswell*, 352 Md. 204, 721 A.2d 662 (1998) ..... 19, 22, 23

*Braun v. Headley*, 131 Md.App. 588, 638, 750 A.2d 624 (2000) ..... 17

<i>Burns v. Bines</i> , 189 Md. 157, 55 A.2d 487 (1955) .....	12
<i>Domingues v. Johnson</i> , 323 Md. 486, 593 A.2d 1133 (1991) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Frase v. Barnhardt</i> , 379 Md. 100, 840 A.2d 114 (2003).....	22
<i>Krebs v. Krebs</i> , 255 Md. 264, 257 A.2d 428 (1969) .....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 55 Md. App. 299, 462 A.2d 1208 (1983).....	12, 18
<i>Lapides v. Trabbic</i> , 134 Md. App. 51, 68, 758 A.2d 1114, 1122 (2000) .....	23
<i>McCready v. McCready</i> , 323 Md. 476, 593 A.2d 1128 (1991).....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Piselli v. 75<sup>th</sup> Street Medical</i> , 371 Md. 188, 808 A.2d 508 (2002).....	29
<i>Queen v. Queen</i> , 308 Md. 574, 521 A.2d 320 (1987).....	27
<i>Ross v. Hoffman</i> , 280 Md. 172, 372 A.2d 582 (1977) .....	12
<i>State v. Ingel</i> , 18 Md. App. 514, 308 A.2d 233 (1973) .....	28
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 246 Md. 616, 229 A.2d 131(1967) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 306 Md. 290, 508 A.2d 964 (1986) .....	13
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 109 Md.App.1, 28, 674 A.2d 1 (1996) .....	17
<i>Wolinski v. Browneller</i> , 115 Md. App. 285, 693 A.2d 30 (1997).....	22
<b>Maryland Constitution</b>	
Md. Declaration of Rights, Article 19 .....	29
<b>Md. Declaration of Rights, Article 24 .....</b>	<b>21, 22</b>
<b>Maryland Statutes</b>	
Md. U.C.C.J.E.A. § 9.5-203.....	29
Md. U.C.C.J.E.A. § 9.5-201.....	29

Family Law § 1-201(4) ..... 12

**Non-Maryland Cases**

*Becker v. Becker*, 694 P.2d 608 (Utah 1984)..... 18

*Bottoms v. Bottoms*, 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995) .....5, 20, 21

*Haslam v. Haslam*, 657 P.2d 757 (Utah 1982) ..... 18

*In the Interest of T.J.K.*, 62 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....28

*In the Matter of Shapiro*, 437 N.Y.S.2d 618 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1981) .....28

*Landingham v. Landingham*, 685 So.2d 946 (Fla. App. 1996) ..... 18

*Martin v. Zihlerl*, \_\_ S.E.2d \_\_, 2005 WL 77326 (Va. Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2005) .26

*Parish v. Spaulding*, 496 S.E.2d 91 (1998), *aff'd*, 513 S.E.2d 391 (1991) ) ..... 11

*Roe v. Roe*, 228 Va. 722, 324 S.E.2d 691 (1985) .....20, 21

*Sullivan v. Jones*, 595 S.E.2d 36 (Va. App. 2004) ..... 11

**Non-Maryland Statutes**

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-344 .....26

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361 .....26

Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.2 ..... 11, 21

Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.3 .....21

Va. Code Ann. § 20-146.12 ..... 29

Va. Code Ann. § 20-146.13 .....29

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.06(a)..... 26

**Other Sources**

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis  
and Recommendations, 2000, Section 2.15(2) ..... 15
